
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 5 April 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th February, 2018 
(PAC.05.04.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 22nd February, 
2018 (PAC.05.04.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 10)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.05.04.2018/4)  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Performance Update (PAC.05.04.2018/5)  (Pages 15 - 26)

Items for decision

6  Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.05.04.2018/6)  (Pages 27 - 32)

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and 
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 26 March 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 8 February 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner, Unsworth and Wilson.

32 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

33 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 7th December, 2017 
(PAC.08.02.2018/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th 
December, 2017.

Members received an update regarding the alley between Market Street and Market 
Place.  The alley had been cleaned and spikes installed to deter birds. As this had 
not been successful, Pest Control would return and make changes to the placing of 
the spikes.  It was noted that continued cleaning would be at a cost, but Members 
noted that this was important before high profile events such as the Tour De 
Yorkshire and Armed Forces Day.

Members discussed the high numbers accessing the DIAL service, and the possibility 
of implementing an appointment system.  The Area Council Manager made Members 
aware that this was currently being discussed with the Manager at DIAL with the 
potential of implementing a system of half appointments and half drop in sessions.

With reference to the presentation on Affordable Housing, noted were the proposals 
currently being consulted on as part of the Local Plan process. It was noted that 
many of these sites were based in villages in the Penistone area.  Members 
discussed the need to avoid sprawl, and to ensure that the infrastructure was 
appropriately supported through the planning gain process.

Members discussed the numbers of empty properties, and the efforts made to return 
these to the housing market, and also the target number of housing units to be built 
and how achievable this was.  Members commented on the need to ensure that new 
developments had on site provision of affordable housing, acknowledging that 
smaller in-fill sites would not trigger the need for this to be provided through the 
planning process.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 7th 
December, 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

Page 3

PAC.05.04.2018/2



2

34 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 30th November, 
2017 and 11th January, 2018 (PAC.08.02.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 30th November, 2017 and 11th January, 2018.

With regards to the 30th November, 2017 notes it was noted that action points from 
the Ward Alliance celebration event had been followed up.

In relation to the 11th January, 2018 notes it was noted that Springvale Community 
Garden were interested in maintaining a some of the planters, and that 
Neighbourhood Services had advised that there would be a cost to the removal of 
planters that were broken or no longer able to be maintained.

Members heard how the Police and Crime Commissioner was looking favourably on 
joining the Rural Crime Network.  Members commented on the positive impact of the 
Police Station in Penistone being staffed again, rather than being serviced from one 
of the four hubs.  It was noted that progress was being made on establishing a 
Barnsley wide community support volunteer programme, and that this could include 
volunteers for the Penistone area.

In relation to the Libraries Review, Members commented that consultation held 
locally was well attended, which highlighted that high usage of the service.  It was 
noted that wider public consultation was expected in the summer.

A brief update was provided in relation to Penistone Arts Week which was set to run 
18th - 24th March, 2018. The Comedy Train from Huddersfield would be starting the 
proceedings on 18th March, 2018, rappers would be performing in Penistone Market 
Barn, and authors such as Willy Russell and Milly Johnson had been engaged.

Members received an update on the alehouse project, and plans to commemorate 
the end of the First World War on Armed Forces Day and on Remembrance Sunday.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
30th November, 2017 and 11th January, 2018 be received.

35 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.08.02.2018/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  It was noted that, at the time 
of writing the report, £4,109.81 remained from an allocation of £40,000 for the year 
2017/18.

Given the number of applications pending, it was acknowledged that the amount of 
finance to be carried forward at the end of the financial year was likely to be minimal.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

36 Performance Report (PAC.08.02.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item making Members aware that the 
report covered quarter three of 2017/18.  It was noted that the report did provide an 

Page 4



3

update on the performance of the new contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, 
but that this did not cover the full quarter due to timing of the contract start.

The attention of Members was drawn to Part A of the report, which provided an 
overview of performance.  It was noted that the number of jobs, apprentice 
placements and work experience placements taken up had increased, as had the 
number of clean and tidy activities involving businesses, and also the proportion of 
finance spent in the local area.

It was noted that the numbers of young people engaged had increased significantly, 
as had the number of new community groups supported and therefore 
correspondingly the number of volunteer hours recorded.

Consideration was then given to Part B of the report whereby an update was 
provided on the performance of each commissioned service, and also each project 
funded by the Working Together Fund. 

The performance of Twiggs against the contract to provide a clean and tidy team was 
positive, with them being very proactive at the start of the contract, and a number of 
contacts had been made with local businesses and Parish Councils.  Performance 
had been rated ‘amber’ within the report as no quarterly review had taken place at 
the time of writing the report, but which had since taken place satisfactorily. 

The contract with Age UK had concluded its first year and a contract review meeting 
had been held.  Moving forward it was hoped the commission would work more in 
localities, with campaigns such as ‘Sloppy Slippers’ being used as a way of engaging 
isolated in villages in the area.

Members received an update on the Penistone Youth Project, noting that there had 
been significant underspend which had led to the ability to continue delivering the 
project for a further quarter. Performance of this would be recorded appropriately.

Questions were raised with regards to community transport, and it was noted that the 
number of journeys under the volunteer car scheme had increased by 67, with word 
of mouth being thought to be the reason for its growth.

In relation to the local community bus scheme it was noted that the pilot had been 
extended through the Working Together Fund. The Area Council Manager had been 
in discussion with South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive around the future 
of the service.  As discussions were still ongoing, but as the pilot was due to 
conclude at the end of March, it was agreed that the Area Council Manager 
progresses discussions as soon as possible.

Members suggested that Age UK could promote access to online service for those 
who are isolated and vulnerable, especially in light of the impending closure of banks 
in the area.  It was noted that the library did provide support for those accessing 
online banking, with a rolling programme of sessions arranged, and it was suggested 
that this could be promoted through Age UK, and through the Area Team.

Members discussed other ways of accessing banking services, such as through the 
telephone and Post Office.  A suggestion was made for banks to be contacted to see 

Page 5



4

whether they would be willing to promote their services such as online and telephone 
banking in the area, and to contact the Post Office for clarity around their offer.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the Area Council Manager progresses discussion with South Yorkshire 

Passenger Transport Executive with regards to the community bus scheme;
(ii) That the Area Council Manager contacts relevant banks to see whether they 

would be available to promote their offer in the area;
(iii) That the Area Council Manager contacts the Post Office to seek clarity around 

their offer; and
(iv) That the report be received.

37 Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.08.02.2018/6) 

Th
[...]
tion of the 
community magazine was also funded, £51,788 remained within the 2018/19 budget 

RESOLVED:-
(i) The update on procured services be noted;
(ii) The update on the Working Together Fund  be noted;
(iii)That the remaining Working Together Fund finance be carried forward to 

2018/19 and a promotional campaign be delivered to attract new applicants;

Page 6



5

(iv) That a six month progress report on the Clean, Green and Tidy contract 
be presented to a future meeting of the Area Council.

(v) The financial position of the Area Council be noted;
(vi) That two further issues of the Community Magazine be distributed throughout 

the area at a cost of £3,362.

38 Tour De Yorkshire (PAC.08.02.2018/7) 

The Community Development Officer for the Penistone Area was welcomed to the 
meeting, and gave a brief presentation on the current situation in relation to the Tour 
De Yorkshire.

It was noted that both men’s and women’s races would start outside the Town Hall in 
Barnsley, and that this would be the focal point of the race for many.

Members heard how only the men’s race would pass through Penistone, and as the 
race went through more of the borough, it was possible that Penistone would not 
receive as many visitors as in previous years.  In 2017 approximately 25,000 visited 
to watch the race, with an estimated economic benefit of approximately £538,000.

The race was expected to pass through Penistone in the middle of the afternoon, and 
it was noted that many local schools had arranged for their INSET days to coincide.

Roads would be closed in Barnsley Town Centre, but a rolling roadblock throughout 
the borough lasting approximately an hour was expected.  Advance notice would be 
issued to ensure roads were clear of parked cars, and appropriate enforcement 
activity would take place if required.

Members heard of ‘The Great Barnsley Bunt Off’ which was happening in various 
venues across Barnsley, including an event in Penistone on Friday 23rd March, to
[...]
f town centre car parking.

RESOLVED that the update be received and the progress made so far be praised.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



  

NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 22nd February 2018, Penistone Town Hall 

 
1. Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Graham Saunders, Ann White, Allen Pestell, 
Richard Popplewell, Cllr Andrew Millner, Cllr Joe Unsworth, Cllr John Wilson, Richard 
Leech, Bob Green, Cllr David Griffin, Adrian James 
 
In Attendance: Stephen Miller 
 
Apologies: Cllr Paul Hand-Davis, Jonathan Cutts, Bob Blythe 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
Richard Popplewell declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Team Green Moor application. 
Richard Leech declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Huskar 180 application.  
 
3. Correspondence 
None. 

4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 11th January 2018. 
Members agreed that the notes of the meeting were an accurate record. 
 
5. To Consider any Matters Arising from the Notes 
Cllr Griffin updated that South Yorkshire Police are now looking to become part of the 
National Rural Crime Network. 
 
Plans to commemorate the end of the First World War were discussed including the 
national campaign to light beacons across the country on the evening of 11th November 
2018. 
 
6. Penistone Ward Alliance Plan 
It was agreed the Penistone Ward Alliance would continue to work towards the Penistone 
Area Council priorities but should do more to promote the work the Ward Alliance does. 
Members agreed raising awareness would encourage and diversify applications and 
projects. A draft Penistone Ward Alliance Plan will be presented at the next meeting for 
discussion. 
 
7. Ward Alliance 2017-2018 Update 
Cllr Robert Barnard confirmed the current finances of the Ward Alliance Fund. A remaining 
allocation of £4,109.81 is available for 2017-2018. 
 
8. The following applications for financial assistance were considered:- 
 

a) IDAS Barnsley 
Request f
[...]
amount is being planned.

• The Tuesday morning group will be joining the “Chatty Cafe” scheme.

Prepared by Karen Senior (14th March 2018)

Penistone FM My Town My Community 
Since the last report we have had an open day in January this was a great 
opportunity to meet listeners and bring more interest and awareness to the project.

If we could take anything way to learn from the open day is to have the next one 
when the weather isn’t as icy as I feel this may have put some people off making 

Page 24



journeys out and maybe we would have had even more interest if we had placed it 
on a weekend day.

We have started to gain more ground promoting local community groups, and we 
have had various groups into the studio speak from Penistone Ladies Choir to 
Woodhead Mountain Rescue, with many more to follow through later this month.

We have a couple of trainees working on their NCFE qualification at the moment 
and we have had a couple more expressions of interest to get involved with the 
project, which have been followed up and invited in for further discussion as to what 
they would like to get involved with and how we can help them.

         

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the
5th April  2018            Penistone Area Council Manager

Agenda Item:

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the following 
commissioning and procurement activity: 

 Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service 
 Working Together Fund 
 Clean & Tidy Service 

1.2 The report outlines the current financial position. 

2.0    

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4  

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1  

Recommendations 

That members receive the update on the procurement activity.

That members note the update on Working Together Fund and 
proposals for the 2018/19 grant process at 4.6

The potential need for a further year of the Community Transport 
Service is examined, and if required, an application is encouraged to 
the Working Together Fund to continue to fund this at a cost of 
approximately £20,000. 

That Members note the Ward Alliance Fund allocation for 2018/19 and 
consider anticipated demand on this and the Working Together Fund 
at the next Area Council meeting. 

That a decision be made with reference to traffic calming measures to 
support the area as detailed at 7.2 of the report.

That Members note the financial update including budget for 2018/19 
financial year at 8.0

Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service 

At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14th April 2016 
Members agreed the draft specification of requirements to procure a 
service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the 
Penistone East and West area.

Page 27

PAC.05.04.2018/6



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5 

3.6
  

Age UK were selected as the preferred provider and a 12 month contract 
with a value of £70,000 started in January 17. The contract was agreed 
initially for one year with the option to extend the project for a further year 
at the discretion of the Penistone Area Council. 

Following consideration of a six month performance report and 
presentation at the Penistone Area Council meeting on the 3rd August 17, 
Members agreed a one year extension to run from 1st January 2018 to 31st 
December 2018 subject to funding. 

The costs for the contract extension is £70,000 for 12 months. This is 
funded £17,500 from 2017/2018 budget to cover the period January – 
March 2018 and £52,500 from 2018/2019 Area Council budget subject to 
funding.

A forward plan for year two of this contract has been agreed with Age UK, 
to include working towards a longer term sustainability plan for the work 
after Area Council funding for this contract finishes in January 2019. 

Age UK will be invited to present details of their performance outcomes to 
date and advise of  future service su
[...]

Total applications to date = £158,181 

At the Area Council meeting on the 5th October 2017 it was 
recommended to transfer £10,000 from the remaining underspend to top 
up the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance budget. The leaves the 
total remaining budget for the fund to date at £33,856

At the Area Council meeting on the 8th February it was agreed that the 
remaining underspend of £33,856 of the Working Together fund is carried 
forward to 2018/19 and that funds be promoted widely to attract 
applications. 

The Area Council at it’s meeting on 8th February, noted the extension of the 
Community Bus pilot funded by the Working Together Fund to the end of 
March 2018. 

The Area Council Manager has requested data from the South Pennine 
Bus Company, relating to the operation of this service (to be tabled at the 
Area Council meeting of April 5th), to enable Members to consider the 
potential of a longer term option of funding this service for a further 12 
months at a maximum cost of £20,000, subject to the approval of the 
Working Together Fund panel. 

Sufficient funds are available within the current Working Together Fund to 
support this, however,  Members are asked to note  that should the panel 
approve this, this will reduce and potential limit the number of other 
projects open to apply to the funds within it’s current allocation. 

New Clean, Green and Tidy Service 

At its meetings on the 8th December 16 and 9th February 17, the Penistone 
Area Council agreed to tender a new Clean, Green and Tidy contract. 
Under a new procurement policy BMBC ( the previous provider) would not 

Page 29



5.2 

5.3  
  

5.4

5.5

6.0

6.1   

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

7.2

be tendering for the service. 

Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd were successful in being appointed as the 
preferred provider and started their contract on the 1st November 2017.

At the Area Council meeting of December 7th 2017, Twiggs Ground 
Maintainance Ltd presented an outline of the service they would be 
delivering to meet the contract requirements.  

Area Council received a performance report at it’s meeting on February 8th 
showing progress since the start of the contract on November 1st 2017. 
The Area Manager reported satisfactory progress following a contract 
review meeting held on 31st January. 

Twiggs Ground Maintainence Ltd will be asked to provide a six month 
performance report and presentation at the Penistone Area Council 
meeting on 7th June 2018.  

Ward Alliance funding 

At the Area Council meeting on the 5th October 2017 it was recommended 
to transfer £10,000 from the remaining Working Together Fund underspend 
to top up the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance budget, providing a 
total budget for the Ward Alliance of £40,000 in 2017/18.  This has been 
fully allocated up to the end of March 2018. 

A Ward Alliance fund allocation of £20,000 will be made available outside 
of Area Council Funds for the financial year 2018/2019. 

Should demand be identified, there is some scope ( Ref 8.4 subject to 
future resource decisions taken by the Area Council) within the current 
budget 2018/19 to enhance funding to community groups who can support 
Area Council priorities either by additional allocation to the Working 
Together fund or Ward Alliance Funds. 

Funding to support Traffic Measures 

A number of traffic incidents have been reported and noted by Penistone 
Area Council Members particularly in the Thurgoland area. Members of 
Penistone East Ward have persued the potential within BMBC to provide 
traffic measures ( a Speed Indicator Device)  which in the longer term 
would benefit the whole of the Penistone Area Council, as well as a fixed 
sign in Thurgoland to slow traffic.   

Following a Member briefing (29/01/18) with BMBC Highways and Cllr Sir 
Steve Houghton, it has been agreed that funding to support any traffic 
measures would need to be met from Area Council budgets. Members are 

Page 30



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

adv
[...]
Page 31



funding)
Allocation to 
Enhance 
Ward 
Alliance 
Fund

£40,000 £20,000 £10,000 + 
£10,000 
(from PWTF 
underspend)

£80,000

Vulnerable 
and Older 
People 
Commission 

£70,000 £17,500 £52,500
Committed ( to 
January 2019)

£140,000

Community 
magazine – 
Penistone 
Matters 

£3362 £3362 £3362 
uncommitted

£10,086

Total 
spend 
allocation

£100,000 £190,155 £309,845 £194,843 £52,500 £752,500

Remaining 
allocation 

£0 £109,845 £0 £5157 £147,500
(£98,007 
uncommitted) 

Contact Officer:                                                             Contact No:
Elaine Equeall                                                                01226  775382
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th February, 2018 (PAC.05.04.2018/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 22nd February, 2018 (PAC.05.04.2018/3)
	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.05.04.2018/4)
	5 Performance Update (PAC.05.04.2018/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.05.04.2018/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 5 April 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner and Wilson.

40 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

41 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th February, 2018 
(PAC.05.04.2018/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February, 
2018.

The meeting noted that the consultation on the additional housing sites in the villages 
had now closed, with developers having submitted objections on the basis that 
further additional sites should be included.  There was concern that developers would 
be emboldened to submit applications in what local Members considered to be 
inappropriate locations, although it was noted that the conclusion of the Local Plan 
would make it easier to resist them in planning terms.  

Members referred to the proposed Ward Alliance funding application in respect of 
activity associated with Tour de Yorkshire.  Whilst fewer visitor numbers were 
anticipated in Penistone compared to last year’s cycle race, work was being 
undertaken to make this a successful event and attract large numbers of spectators.  
Consideration was being given to storage arrangements for banners and other 
equipment associated with the cycle races, perhaps somewhere in the Paramount 
Cinema, although there was likely to be a cost associated with this.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting on the 8th 
February, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

42 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 22nd February, 
2018 (PAC.05.04.2018/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
meeting held on 22nd February, 2018.

The meeting noted that an infographic to explain the achievements of the Ward 
Alliance has been produced and publicised, and a new Ward Alliance Plan is being 
developed for  consideration at the next Ward Alliance meeting.  

Members commented on progress in developing plans for events to commemorate 
the 100th Anniversary of the end of World War One, both in Penistone and through 
the Parish Councils.  An application for Ward Alliance funding in respect of these 
projects was expected to come forward in due course.  



2

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance meeting 
held on 22nd February, 2018 be received

43 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.05.04.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report outlining the use of the Ward Alliance 
Fund during 2017/18 and noting that the full allocation had been spent in the year.  It 
was noted that Ward Alliance funding had been increased by an allocation from the 
Area Council in 2017/18 and there would be a need to consider in due course 
whether to make a similar allocation during 2018/19.  

The meeting noted that the Penistone Pigeon Defences had not proved particularly 
successful and other approaches may need to be considered in due course. Twiggs 
Clean and Tidy contracted service have indicated that they would ensure the 
cleanliness of the areas affected ahead of specific events to be held in the town 
centre if sufficient involvement from businesses and volunteers could be secured. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

44 Performance Update (PAC.05.04.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an interim performance update 
for the Area Council’s commissioned work and projects, bearing in mind that the 
year-end position would be reported to the next meeting in June.  

The meeting noted that an underspending was anticipated on both the Bumping 
Spaces and Penistone youth projects, which would allow the projects to continue for 
slightly longer.  More detail on this would be given in the June report.  Members 
commented on the potential need for future youth project support to focus on 
activities to divert anti-social behaviour in the market and station areas of Penistone.

Bumping Spaces has enabled individuals to provide valuable peer support to  
vulnerable individuals in their networks especially during the recent bad weather. The 
project outcomes were really positive, particularly their ability to network with other 
organisations.  Representatives from the Penistone project would be attending a 
regional conference in Doncaster to tell their stories.  Bumping Spaces is also linked 
with the emerging Penistone Community Ale House, which is submitting a Ward 
Alliance application.  This project would need to aim to provide more than a public 
house and could provide a useful community space to support projects such as 
Bumping Spaces.  The Penistone FM open day had limited attendance due to the 
weather, but there is real interest in the project. Volunteers and trainees have   
broadcasted to the wider community and made contacts with groups to help promote 
them through broadcasts.  A number of positive stories had been generated by the 
Age UK work during the bad weather, particularly with contacts through Barnsley 
Council being referred to the project so that vulnerable older people could be helped 
during the snow.

The recent wintery weather had resulted in some of the DIAL sessions being 
postponed. Members noted that there were still high levels of demand for the DIAL 
project, to support with welfare and disability benefit claims.  The Area Council 
Manager was discussing options with the DIAL project manager and advice worker to 



3

help alleviate waiting times. The outcome of these discussions would be reported to 
the June meeting.

Members noted that the contract for Penistone Matters magazine was currently out to 
tender, with the Area Council covering delivery costs only.  Further discussions were 
required with Communications regarding the reach/distribution of the magazine.  The 
next edition was due to be issued in June, so the likely deadline for copy would be 
sometime in May.  It was noted that the information about the Sloppy Slippers project 
would be a good story to include.

The meeting noted that the Twiggs Clean and Green project continued to perform 
well, inspite of the weather conditions during the first full quarter of the contract .  The 
meeting noted that Twiggs recently identified a vacancy, and Members queried 
whether this was in relation to the Penistone contract. The Area Council manager will 
investigate if this will have any effect for the Penistone contract.  The meeting noted 
that Twiggs continued to work well with community groups, although it was not clear 
how information about dates of litter picks, for example, were notified to local 
Councillors or the community more generally.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress on the Area Council’s commissions and projects as identified 
in the report be noted;

(ii) that the Area Council Manager liaise with Mark Miller to consider how the 
Penistone youth project might focus activity to tackle anti-social behaviour; 
and

(iii) that the Area Council Manager would discuss the issue of providing 
information on litter picks and whether progress would be affected by current 
vacancies when she met Twiggs at the next contract meeting.

45 Area Council Procurement and Financial Update (PAC.05.04.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report giving an update on commissioning 
and procurement activity in respect of isolated and vulnerable older people service, 
the Working Together Fund and the Clean and Tidy service.  The report also outlined 
the current financial position and projected this into 2018/19 having regard to the 
expected forward commitments.

Members noted the allocation of £10,000 by the Area Council to the Penistone East 
and West Ward Alliance in 2017/18 and that this would affect availability for 
commissioning other activity if Members were minded to make a similar allocation in 
2018/19.  The meeting discussed proposals for traffic calming measures, referred at 
Section 7.2 of the report, and amounting to £15,300 in total to be funded from an 
available allocation of £52,500.  It was noted that Thurgoland Parish Council had 
indicated a willingness to contribute £1,000 towards the cost of the sign into the 
village, although the estimate now given was significantly greater than anticipated, 
due to the additional highways works that would be required.  On the wider issue of 
road safety, Members commented on the contribution that could be made by the 
South Yorkshire Camera Partnership but that they lacked information on how this 
operated.



4

The meeting noted the success of the Working Together Fund and the range of 
projects supported by it.  The 2017/18 underspend of £33,856 would be carried 
forward into 2018/19.  The Working Together Fund Panel was due to consider 
whether the South Pennine Bus Company should be funded for a further 12 month 
period, at a maximum cost of £20,000.  The Area Council Manager circulated further 
information on the performance of this service identifying the number of passengers 
using this service as the basis for Members to take a view on the future of this 
contract in advance of consideration by the Panel.  The meeting also noted 
comments by the South Yorkshire PTE about the potential impact on commercial 
services and its long-term sustainability, although it had not followed this up with 
detailed information.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the update on procurement activity be received;

(ii) that the update on the Working Together Fund and the proposals for the 
2018/19 grant process, as outlined at paragraph 4.6 of the report, be noted;

(iii) that the support expressed by the Area Council for the community transport 
service to continue for a further year be noted at a cost of up to £20,000, and a 
further application to the Working Together Fund for this purpose be 
encouraged;

(iv) that the Ward Alliance Fund allocation for 2018/19 be noted and further 
consideration be given to the anticipated demand on this and the Working 
Together Fund at the Area Council meeting in June;

(v) that the speed indicator device and the Thurgoland boundary sign proposals 
be considered for funding contribution via the Penistone East and West Ward 
Alliance , to be presented as separate project proposals;

(vi) that, specifically in respect of the Thurgoland boundary signs, the Area Council 
Manager seek to confirm that Thurgoland Parish Council will still contribute 
£1,000 to the cost of this and to suggest that the Parish Council should contact 
local companies to seek a contribution towards the cost by way of 
sponsorship; and

(vii) that the financial update including the budget for the 2018/19 financial year as 
set out at Section 8 of the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


